The discount rate applied to value-in-use calculations is determined using the Group’s Weighted Average Cost
of Capital (WACC). The WACC reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks
specific to the cash-generating unit. For SaaS businesses, higher rates are typical due to sector-specific risk
factors, including reliance on recurring revenues and customer acquisition dynamics. The Group benchmarks
its WACC against relevant industry data and reviews the rate periodically to ensure it remains appropriate given
market conditions and the Group’s risk profile.

Sensitivity

The Group has carried out sensitivity analyses on the reasonably possible changes to key assumptions in the
impairment test on the discount cash flows and the Group has assessed the effect on headroom of the following
sensitivities individually, and none of these sensitivities analysis has resulted in additional impairment to the
Group's goodwill.

● a reduction of 1% in the estimated LTGR; and
● an increase of 1% in the estimated WACC underlying the discount rates.

12. Intangible assets

Software
development

£000

Customer
contracts

£000
   Total

£000
Cost
At 1 May 2024 unaudited   262,271   2,149   264,420
Additions   42,610   806   43,416
Arising from business combinations   7,667 5,311 12,978
At 31 January 2025   312,548   8,266   320,814

Amortisation
At 1 May 2024 unaudited   (151,361)   (256)   (151,617)
Charge for financial period   (29,808)   (850) (30,658)
At 31 January 2025   (181,169)   (1,106)   (182,275)

Net book value
At 31 January 2025   131,379   7,160  138,539
At 30 April 2024 unaudited   110,910   1,893  112,803

Software development cost represents the salaries and other costs associated with the development of the
Kraken software. All software development cost assets included above were in use at the reporting period-ends.

The amortisation charge for the financial period is included within administrative expenses (note 5).

Docusign Envelope ID: 1FD23447-8DB0-4654-86F5-E038E6980095

48

13. Acquisitions
During the period ended 31 January 2025, the Group made the following acquisitions:

a) Energetiq Pty Limited and Energetiq Services Pty Limited
b) Jedlix B.V.

The summaries of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed and the purchase consideration are set out